

214 Richardson St., Middle Park, VIC 3206 Australia

The Carmelite Centre Melbourne Liability Waiver 2024

My acceptance as a participant in events and how it is conducted by the Carmelite Centre Melbourne confirms my understanding of what is written below.

- **1.** I understand that participating in The Carmelite Centre walks involves walking on tracks that at times may not have smooth surfaces. I am aware of the hazards involved. The hazards include, but are not limited to, road or track surfaces, remoteness from assistance or medical aid, the stamina required to walk 7-10 kilometres on foot vehicle traffic, actions of participants, organiser's personnel, weather conditions, sleeplessness, tiredness, condition or suitability of participant's clothing, footwear or equipment. In my judgment I have sufficient competence and experience to participate safely in the walk.
- **2.** I agree I am physically able, have sufficiently trained for participation in this walk and have not been advised otherwise by a qualified medical person and that I have been given the opportunity by the Carmelite Centre to have sufficient briefing about the weekend.
- **3.** On behalf of myself, my executors, administrators, heirs, next of kin, successors and assigns, I:
- (a) RELEASE AND DISCHARGE The Carmelite Centre Melbourne, volunteers, community organisations and all State, Federal and Local Government authorities with responsibility for the locality in which the walk may be staged and their or its respective officers, directors, employees, independent contractors, representatives, agents and volunteers (Indemnified Parties) from any and all liability for death, disability, personal injury, property damage, property theft and all other loss or injury whatever and however occurring which I may suffer as a result of or in connection with, directly or indirectly, my participation in and my travelling to and from this event and I waive all and any claims against the Indemnified Parties which but for the execution of this Acknowledgement Waiver and Release I may have had against the Indemnified Parties or any of them;
- **(b)** INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS the persons or entities mentioned in paragraph 3(a) from any and all liabilities, claims or actions (including negligence) whatever or however caused which may be brought against them or any of them arising as a result of or in connection with, directly or indirectly, my participation in and travelling to and from this walk, including any claim by my (or my teams) support crew or any person assisting me or my team.
- **4.** I hereby consent to receive medical treatment which may be deemed necessary in any event of injury, accident and or illness during the walk.
- **5.** I understand that during the walk or related activities I may be photographed or filmed. I agree to allow my photograph, video or film likeness to be used for any legitimate purpose by The Carmelite Centre Melbourne.

My acceptance as a participant in events and how it is conducted by the Carmelite Centre Melbourne confirms my understanding of the above.